Mortgage prepayment and origination assumptions vary
across scenarios and reflect only the impact of the higher or
lower interest rates.

• Our base scenario deposit forecast incorporates mix changes
consistent with the base interest rate trajectory. Deposit
mix is modeled to be the same in the base scenario and the
alternative scenarios. In higher interest rate scenarios,
customer deposit activity that shifts balances into higher
yielding products could impact expected net interest
income.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits is modeled using the
historical behavior of our deposits portfolio and reflects the
expectations of deposit products repricing as market
interest rates change (referred to as deposit betas). Our
actual experience in base and alternative scenarios may
differ from expectations due to the lag or acceleration of
deposit repricing, changes in consumer behavior, and other
factors.

• We hold the size of the projected debt and equity securities
portfolios constant across scenarios.

Table 32:   Net Interest Inco  me S ensitivity Over the Next 12 Mo   nths
Using Insta ntaneous Mo vements

  ($ in billions)		   Dec 31, 2022   Dec 31, 2021

 Parallel shift:

   +100 bps shift in interest rates $  2.3  7.1

   -100 bps shift in interest rates (1.7) (3.3)

   Steeper yield curve: (1)

   +100 bps shift in long-term interest rates 0.8 n/a

   -100 bps shift in short-term interest rates (1.0) n/a

   +50 bps shift in long-term interest rates 0.4 1.2

   -50 bps shift in short-term interest rates (0.5) (0.9)

   (1)
Flatter yield curve:

   +100 bps shift in short-term interest rates  1.5 n/a

   -100 bps shift in long-term interest rates (0.7) n/a

   +50 bps shift in short-term interest rates  0.7 2.6

   -50 bps shift in long-term interest rates (0.4) (1.0)

(1)		 In fourth quarter 2022, given the higher levels of interest rates and volatility, we presented
100 bps shifts in our steeper and flatter scenarios.

The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from
December 31, 2021, to December 31, 2022, in Table 32 reflected
updates to our base scenario, including expectations for balance
sheet composition and interest rates. Our interest rate
sensitivity indicates that we would expect to benefit from higher
interest rates as our assets would reprice faster and to a greater
degree than our liabilities, while in the case of lower interest